ISSN: 0975-8585
November - December 2015  RJPBCS   6(6)  Page No. 1516
Research Journal of Pharmaceutical, Biological and Chemical
Sciences
Modification of Peat Humic Acids.
Chukhareva H.B1*, Maslov of S.G2, and Sartakov M.P3.
1,2
 National Research Tomsk Polytechnical University, Tomsk, 30 Lenin Ave.

150 1,9/0,8 2,9/2,5 93,7/96,0 1,5/0,7
200 3,0/2,6 3,9/3,4 88,7/91,0 4,4/3,0
250 6,9/5,7 4,4/4,0 75,2/80,0 13,5/10,3
300 12,5/11,0 5,9/5,1 66,5/72,0 15,1/11,9
350 19,9/19,2 5,9/5,2 56,3/60,4 17,9/15,2
400 23,3/22,2 5,8/5,0 52,0/56,6 18,9/16,2
Results of research of the content of humic acids in peat, after its heat treatment in the reel, the
autoclave, a retort and UVN which testify are presented in table 3 that the received regularities of change of
an exit of the NA humic acids from temperature of heat treatment of peat at various ways of heating, have
identical character.
ISSN: 0975-8585
November - December 2015  RJPBCS   6(6)  Page No. 1519
The experimental data testify that the maintenance of HA in heated exemplars by means of a drum
and a retort is more, than when heating peat in the conditions of overpressure in the autoclave. For the
specified three ways of heat treatment (except conditions of high-speed heating) the maximal exits of humic
acids are received at a temperature of 250 °C. It is 26,4 … 31,0% for daf (for a H-25250 peat exemplar) and 41,4
… 43,4% for daf (for an exemplar of L-35250 peat).
Table 3: Influence of a way and temperature of heat treatment of peat in the environment of characteristic gases of
decomposition on the content of humic acids
Code of peat
Heating
Way of heating Exit of humic acids, % for daf
upper cotton-grass acid peat
H-25 - - 25,0
H-25100 100 drum/autoclave/retort/UVN 25,2/25,0/25,3/24,5
H-25150 150 drum/autoclave/retort/UVN 27,0/25,8/26,6/24,1
H-25200 200 drum/autoclave/retort/UVN 28,7/26,2/28,9/23,7
H-25250 250 drum/autoclave/retort/UVN 31,0/26,4/30,9/22,5
H-25300 300 drum/autoclave/retort/UVN 29,4/22,4/29,0/16,7
H-25350 350 drum/autoclave/retort/UVN 21,9/17,5/22,2/12,5
H-25400 400 drum/autoclave/retort/UVN 16,7/14,5/17,0/8,2
low-lying sedge peat
L-35 - - 38,3
L-35100 100 drum/autoclave/retort/UVN 38,9/38,3/38,9/38,0
L-35150 150 drum/autoclave/retort/UVN 41,0/39,0/41,3/37,3
L-35200 200 drum/autoclave/retort/UVN 42,7/40,7/42,2/36,5
L-35250 250 drum/autoclave/retort/UVN 43,2/41,4/43,4/35,0
L-35300 300 drum/autoclave/retort/UVN 29,6/25,1/30,0/22,2
L-35350 350 drum/autoclave/retort/UVN 18,6/15,5/17,0/15,4
L-35400 400 drum/autoclave/retort/UVN 9,0/7,4/8,9/10,0
It is possible to explain received by the following: 1) during the using of a retort and small shot of
peat, heat treatment was exposed thin, quickly and evenly warmed up layer; 2) heating in the rotating drum
allowed to be, taking into account low heat conductivity of peat, to its particles in process of heat treatment in
the "waterfall" mode and to receive the uniform and fast warming up; 3) in the conditions of heat treatment in